
· 3il'Wfi ( 3fCftc;r) cnT ~1-l/i(4ll, 
Office of the Commissioner (Appeal), 

ch et ll '71"P.~ fl ~ ,3rfror 3n ,grti I <>I .!.I, . 31 ~ J-1 ~ I al I ~ 
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad 

ala arm ofleucl 3rqar, uol-a an], 31arras) 31aHqII& 3coo{9. 
I 

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015 

. ~ 07926305065- t<>t&icFH07926305136 

TON 
AA 

MARKET 

DIN-20220364SW000005880A 

free gr g.&l g1I I 

a pwlgt it&ant : File No: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2676/2021-APPEAL / ??3<J- -J../ }.,\___ 
X5l" 3rc:\Tc;r ~ ~ Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-001-APP-ADC-156/2021-22 

fRifas Date : 28-03-2022 vITTt ffl c!ft ~ Date of Issue : 29-03-2022 

Passed by Shri. Mihir Rayka, Additional Commissioner (Appeals) 
a 

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. ZS2410210191167 DT. 14.10.2021 issued by 
Assistant Commissioner, Division VIII, Ahmedabad South 

~l./)c-1¢11\ cJiT -;err, ~ .imr Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent 
M/s. U Square Lifescience Pvt. Ltd., A 1101-03, Solitaire Corporate Park, 

Beside Divya Bhaskar, SG Road, Ahmedabad-380051 

sw 3n&r(3rdrn) t cuf@)er ails af falaaaflf@a al af sugs rf®rail / 
(A) ~ m ~a,- 3;n:ftc;r cJ<R cn't ~ ~ I 

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the 
following way. 

I 

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases 

(i) 
where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017. 

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as 

(ii) 
mentioned in para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017 

(iii) Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and 
shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or hnut Tax Credit 
involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, ee or penalty 
determined in the order appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand. 

i, 
I 

(B) Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant 
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST 
APL-05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied 
by a copy of the order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-0S online. 

! 

(i) 
Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying­ 

(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as is 
admitted/accepted by the appellant, and 

(ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute, in 
addition to the. amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order, 
in relation to which the appeal has been filed. 

{Ii) The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has 
provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communication 
of Order or date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appellate 
Tribunal enters office: whichever is later. 

(C) ±a ga ma @l 3®®TT] ]? @@ma =gs faea at aaas orarat a» 
fee amreref mmeta aan#®»niw.sbis 3er aa #i {» «cFN'Ra, ¢ 

For elaborate, detaile·d and layef~p?o::vi?J~9~~t1iti(1g to filing of appeal to the appellate authority, the 
appellant may refer to the we,!:>~ite www:toic. cv{-1.im. _ - y:3» i <a i# ..... - . ~t 

,. +° · ·o , 'o® 

* I 



GAP PL/ADC/GSTP/2676/2021 

ORDER IN APPEAL 

M/s.U Square Lifescience Pvt.Ltd., A 1101-03, Solitaire Corporate Park, Beside Divya 

Bhaskar, SG Road, Ahmedabad 380 051 (hereinafter referred to as 'the appellant) has filed the 

present appeal on dated 1-11-2021 against Order No.ZS2410210191167 dated 14-10-2021 
,, 

(hereinafter referred to as 'the impugned order) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Division 

VIII, Ahmedabad South (hereinafter referred to as 'the adjudicating authority). 

2. Briefly stated 'the fact of the case is that the appellant registered under 

GSTIN24AAACU8986A1Z9 has filed refund claim for Rs. 21,25,318/- for refund on account of 

export of goods for the inonth of July 2021. The appellant was issued show cause notice Ref No. 

ZQ2410210040378 dated 4-10-2021 proposing rejection of refund to the extent of Rs.7,90,076/­ 

on the following reasons : 

As per Para 47 of Circular No.125/44/2019-GST dated 18-9-2019- "During the processing of 

the refund claim. the value of the goods declared in the GST invoice and the value in the 

corresponding shipping bill I bill of export should beexamined and the lower ofthe two values 

should be taken into account while calculating the eligible amount of refund" 

2. On verification of the refund claim it has been observed that the tax payer has taken the value 

of zero rated turnover as the value of invoices (Rs. 2, 5 2,56,964) instead of lower of the two values 

between shipping bill value (FOB of Rs.2,36,18,215 and invoice value ie Rs 2, 52,56, 964/- 

Further as per Rule 89 pf CGST Rules, 2017 

"Net ITC" means input tax credit availed on inputs and input services during the relevant period 

other than input tax credit availed for which refund is claimed under sub rules (4A) or (4B) or 

both and relevant period means the period for which the claim has been filed. 

I is also observed that the tax payer has taken some ITC in Annexure B of Rs. 7,07, 69 5/- for the 

irrelevant period. As per Rule 89, Net ITC for the relevant period ie as per this claim for July 

2021 should be of Rs.14,28, 1021- (as per Annexure B and GSTR2Afor the month of July 2021). 

Now the revised calculation for maximum refund is as under : 

3. The refund amount as calculated in the above table comes to Rs. 13, 35, 242/- but the taxpayer 
' . 

has claimed Rs.21,25,318/-. Hence the tax payer has claimed Rs. 7,90,076/- in excess. 

0 

0 

3. The adjudicating authority vide impugned order held that refund of Rs.7,90,076/- is 

inadmissible and refund of Rs.13,35,242/- is to be paid to be paid to the appellant on the basis of 

charges raised in the show cause notice. Accordingly adjudicating authority sanctioned refund of 

Rs.13,35,242/- and rejected refund ofRs.7,90,076/-. 

4. Being aggrieved the appellant filed the present appeal on the following grounds : 

The impugned order confirming rejection on the ground that FOB value is to be consi lered' as:, /es r so 
zero rated turnover mid that too only in numerator'. ignoring the provisions of ~f):9fit~j}\_-~;~ 
CGST Act and Rules :nade thereunder and Board Circulars and without reference t\t~~;IJe J.~ 
provisions of Law is void-ab-initio and liable to be set aside; · ~---;;::."'.,,./ 

, , 

* 1 



GAP PL/ ADC/GSTP /2676/2021 

o 

9 

That the impugned order was passed without providing opportunity of being heard and without 
following the principles of natural justice ; · 

In terms of Section 15 of CGST Act read with Section 7 of CGST Act, 2017 they had rightly 

considered transaction Value mentioned in the invoice fol' computation of refund mi.der Rule 89 

of CGST Rules ; 

That as per Circular No.37/11/2018-GST dated 15-3-2018 and Circular No.125/44/2019-GST 

dated 18-11-2019 in case of zero rated supplies the value of supply shall be invoice value which 

is governed under Section 15 of CGST Act 2017 ; as per Section 15 (2) of GST Act 2017 

incidental expenses before delivery of goods· shall form part of value of such supply; as per 

Section 2 (30) of CGST Act, 2017 supply of goods on CIF basis where the freight and insurance 

are also arranged by the exporter is considered as composite supply of goods and services. The 

appellant has also referred to GAQ 16 of Commissioner of Customs, Export, Chennai IV Public 

Notice No.8/2018 dated 23-2-2018 ; that the adjudicating authority has made fatal attempt to 

restrict the refund claim by drawing absurd interpretation of the Circular and restricting the value 

'of zero rated supply to FOB value which is nowhere mentioned in the Circular also. Thus it is 
; 

amply clear that there is no provision in the Law requiring the exporter to restrict the value of 

zero rated supply under Rule 89 of CGST Rules to FOB value ignoring the provisions of Section 

15 of CGST Act. Accordingly they had rightly considered the transaction value for computing 

refund under Rule 89 of CGST Rules and impugned order confirming the rejection of refund is 
liable to be seta aside. 

That SCN for disallowing refund claim on the same ground has been· issued to them for earlier 

period but the sanctioning authority has allowed refund to them; that the Department cannot 

blow hot and cold simultaneously by accepting their submission for refund claim for oi1e period 
• I 

and disallowing refund for subsequent period ; They referred to the decision of Hon'ble Tribunal 

in the case of M/s.Sun Polytron Industries Ltd Vs CCE, Vapi (2009 (238)ELT 380 (Tri). 

Referring to various decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court the appellant contended that when the 

Department has not challenged the OIO in their own case on the same issue, it could not now 
> 

argue against the OIO• 

That the method of computation of refund under SCN is· incorrect and refund was rejected 

without considering the formula given under Rule 89 of CGST Rules, 2017 ; that the impugned 
> 

Order has not appreciated the submissions made by them and provisions of Section 15 and has 

confirmed the computation of value of zero rated supply which has been arrived on the basis of 

FOB value declared in the shipping bills and not appreciated para 4 of CBIC Circular 

NO.147/03/2021-GST dated 12-3-2021 as per which the value of zero rated supply to be 
!· J • 

considered in numerator and denominator as mentioned in the formula prescribed under Rule 89 

(4) should be same arid there cannot be different criteria for computing numerator and 

denominator and value of export/zero rated supply of goods to be included while calculating 

'adjusted total turnover'; will be same as, being determined as per the amended definition of 

'turnover of zero rated supply of goods in the said sub rule; the impugned OIO is co 
I 

silent on this and. has not even made an attempt to provide the reason for not con 
< 

adjusted turnover as per clarification provided in the above Circular and has simply 
. . 

re fund claim ; that they fail to understand as to Why the adjudicating authority ha 

2 



GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2676/2021 

consider FOB value in numerator for computing refund and why value. of zero rated supply is . 
arrived at on the basis of values reported in GST returns ; that the provisions of Law is same and 

cannot change for computing numerator and denominator fol' the same refund claim ; that refund 

amount computed for rejection in SCN is void and impugned order confirming rejection of 

refund is liable to be quashed. 

That the refund claimed is within limit even if refund is computed considering FOB value. The 

refund amount computed considering the tl'ansaction value reported in GSTRl and GSTR3B as 

per Statement 3 and Statement 3A is Rs.21,35,476/- where refund claimed by the claimed is 

Rs.21,25,318/-; that their export turnover is more than 99.5% and thus the change in numerator 

and denominator (from CIF to FOB) would not have any impact on refund as the ratio would 

remain the same ; that even if refund amount is computed considering the above referred 

Circulars, the same under no circumstance can be reduced and rejected as being proposed under 

the SCN and confirmed vide impugned 010. 

The ITC taken in GSTR3B is not disputed in the SCN but the SCN has reduced the ITC from 

Annexure B alleging that the appellant has taken some ITC in Annexure B of the irrelevant 

period ; that the SCN has referred to Rule 89 and mentioned that as per Rule 89 Net ITC of 

relevant period ie as per this claim of July 2021 should be Rs.14,28,102/- as per Annexure Band 

GSTR2A ; that as per Rule 89 relevant period means the period for which claim has been filed ie 

July 21 and net ITC means ITC availed on inputs and input service during relevant period ie. 

July 2021; that the ITC of tax paid under Section 9 (3) and 5 (3) of CGST Act respectively is 

0 

' also included in the definition of input/input services ; that in the SCN it .was alleged that ITC 

taken by them is not for relevant period without any basis of provisions of the Law and this 

renders the whole SCN as vague ; further SCN has also not considered ITC of tax paid under 

RCM of July 2021 on its own and has not provided any reasons for the same ; this rendered the 

whole SCN as vague and the same is liable to be quashed ; that as per Section 16 of CGST Act, 

2017 ITC can be taken' any time after complying with the conditions of Section. l 6and such ITC 

can also be taken in subsequent tax period upto September of next financial year or filing of 

annual return whichever is earlier. Referring to CBlC Circular No.125/44/2019-GST dated 18­ 

11-2019 the appellant· contended that they had rightly taken ITC inGSTR3B of July 2021 of 

invoices which are dated prior to July 2021 on the basis of such invoices appearing in GSTR2A 

in accordance with restrictions prescribed in Rule 36 (4) vide Notification No.49/2019-CT dated 
\ 

9-10-2019 and that they had only followed the provisions of Rule 36 (4) as mandated by the Law 

and by disallowing refund the adjudicating authority has raised a question mark against Rule 36 

( 4) as well as Board Circular ; that ITC taken by them is also in accordance with provisions of 

Section 16 of CGST Act and the same is also clarified in the Circular dated 18-11-2019 and the 

same is rightly considered as net ITC under Rule 89 while computing refund for July 2021 and 

accordingly SCN reducing the net ITC taken on invoices dated prior to July 2021 considering the 

same as ITC of irrelevant period if void ab initio and impugned OIO confirming the sar 1s 
%« Va h», liable to be quashed. ,36sys,'® '9-- 5sq, 

That they had availed ITC in GSTRSB on the basis of invoices appearing ihes(R23jn ? 
accordance with Section· 16 of CGST Act read with Rule 36 (4) of CGST "f 

%A '6, 
· so ls" 

0 

3 



GAP PL/ADC/GSTP/2676/2021 

O 

Notification NO.49/2019-CT dated 9-10-2019 read with CBIC Circular NO.135/05/2020-GST 

dated 31-3-2020 and hence rightly computed net ITC for arriving refund amount. 

That the Board's Circular and their right interpretations are· binding on the Depaiiment and 

raising of demand/rejection of refund referring partially to a trivial line of Circulars with a view 

to just reject the refund-is not just and proper and is against the true spirit of the Circular and the 

implementation of Circulars needs to be proper perspective for which it stands. They referred to 

decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of State of Kerala Vs Kurian Abraham Pvt.Ltd. 

and other related case laws. 

The SCN is vague as the SCN has not referred to any provisions of CGST Act, IGST Act while 

proposing to reject the refund claim rendering the SCN as vague; that the SCN has been issued 

without providing the basis, as to why FOB value should be considered as zero rated value and 

simply proposed to disallow quoiting para 47 of CBIC Circular No.125/44/2019-GST dated 18­ 

9-2019. The appellant relied on case law ofM/s.SBI Capital Markets Ltd Vs CCEX & ST (LTU) 

Mumbai (2016 (41) STR 76 (Tri.Mumbai) ; Indian Oil Corporation Ltd Vs CCE Chennai (2016 

(343) ELT 405( Tri.Chennai) which was affirmed by Hon'ble Madras High Court (2017 (354) 

ELT 585 (Mad) and contended that SCN issued has not referred to the provision under which 
claimant is required to claim refund on FOB value and not on transaction value ; the SCN has 

also not provided the reasons for not computing adjusted total turnover as per CBIC Circular 

No.14 7 /03/2021-GSTd~ted 12-3-2021 but simply referred to para 4 7 of CBC Circular No.18-11­ 

2019 for computation of refund. 

The impugned order was passed without considering the facts and without giving any 

justification is therefore a non speaking order and liable to be set aside ; that the impugned order 

has not even referred to any of the provisions of CGST Act or Rules and ignored CBIC Circu !cir 

clarifying the very same issued which has been raised in the SCN. The appellant relied on 

various case laws. 

The. impugned order was passed without conducting proper personal hearing ; that they should 

have been given proper opportunity to ptesent their case without personal hearing before 
1 

adjudication of the matter ; that the conduct of personal hearing is one of the basic pillar of 

principle of natural justice and any adjudicating process done without following the process of 

natural justice renders the whole process as void ab inito. The appellant relied on various case 

laws. 

In view of above submissions the appellant pray to set aside the impugned order to the extent 

upholding the disallowance of refund claim and requested to hold that refund of tax should be 

computed on the basis. of transaction value mentioned in the invoices and not on the basis of 

FOB value ; ITC taken in GSTR3B I net ITC as per Rule 89 ; refund should be computed on the 

basis of statutory formula prescribed under Rule 89 ; even in case refund is computed on the 

basis of FOB value, the value of export/zero rated supply f goods to be included while 
l 

calculating adjusted total turnover will be same as beirig deten · ted'ri . er amended definition of 
@ han,,, 

turnover of zero rated supply of goods; refund claimed b)J_};t1~i~()1~- nd should e approved 

; Board' circulars are binding on the Department and the -ifrd ~~!~ si~ be processed on the 

basis of all Board Circulars and the same cannot be followedd partially,'= 
58 

4 



GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2676/2021 

5. Personal hearing was held on dated 8-3-2022. Shri Gopal Krishna Laddha, authorized 

representative appeared on behalf of appellant on virtual mode. He stated that he has nothing 

more to add to their written submission till date in both the appeals. However, the appellant made 

additional submissions wherein they reiterated the submissions made in grounds of appeal. 
{ 

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal, submissions made 

by the appellant and documents available on record. I find that in this case appeal was filed 

against impugned order wherein the refund amounting to Rs. 7,90,076/- was held inadmissible 

and rejected by the adjudicating authority. I further notice that the adjudicating authority 

referring to para 47 of the Circular No. 125i44/2019-GST dated 18.11.2019 has taken the 

turnover of zero rated supply of goods at Rs.2,36,18,215/-; adjusted total turnover at 

Rs.2,52,60,749/- and Net ITC at Rs.14,28,102/- and thus arrived the admissible refund amount at 

Rs.13,35,242/-. For better appreciation of facts I reproduce Para 4 7 of Circular No.18-11-2019 as 

under: 

47. It has.also been brought to the notice of the Board that in certain cases, where the refund of 

unutilized input tax credit on account of export of goods is claimed and the value declared in the 

tax invoice is different from the export value declared in the corresponding shipping bill under 

the Customs Act, refund claims are not being processed. The matter has been examined and it is 

clarified that the zero-rated supply of goods is effected under the provisions of the GST laws. An 

exporter, at the time of supply of goods declares that the goods are meant for export and the 

same is done under an: invoice issued under rule 46 of the CGST Rules. The value recorded in 

the GST invoice should normally be the transaction value as determined under section 15 of the 

CGST Act read with the rules made thereunder. The same transaction value should normally be 

recorded in the corresponding shipping bill I bill of export. During the processing of the refund 

claim, the value of the' goods declared in the GST invoice and the value in the corresponding 

shipping bill I bill of export should be examined and the lower of the two values should be taken 

into account while calculating the eligible amount of refund. 

0 

0 

7. The aforesaid Circular clearly clarify that in case of claim made for refund of unutilized 

ITC on account of export of goods where there is difference in value declared in tax invoice ie 

transaction value under Section 15 of CGST Act, 2017 and export value declared in 

corresponding shipping bill, the lower of the two value should be taken into account while 

calculating the eligible amount of refund. In the subject case, I find that invoice value 

(transaction value) of goods cleared for export during the relevant month was Rs. 2,52,56,964/­ 
; 

whereas FOB value as per shipping Bill was Rs.2,36,18,215/-. Accordingly, as per aforesaid 

Circular the FOB value of goods which is lower among the two values need to be taken into 

account for determining admissible. refund amount. Therefore, I find that the adjudicating 

authority has correctly taken FOB value of goods as turnover of zero rated suppl 

determining the admissible refund amount which is in accordance with the a 
o whgs' » g] 

Consequently,. submission made by the appellant that they had rightly considered t ';,..,,..,:~s~n .. "/ "llJ 

· o"p' o+ 

5 



GAP PL/ ADC/GSTP /2676/2021 

value as per Section 15 of COST Act, 2017 for computing refund is devoid of any merit and not 

sustainable. 

8. However, I find that the appellant referring to para 4 of CBIC Circular N0.14 7 /03/2021- 

GST dated 12-3-2021 contended that value of zero rated supply to be considered in numerator 

and denominator in the formula prescribed under Rule 89 ( 4) of COST Rues; should be the same 

and there cannot be different criteria for computing numerator and denominator ie for the va hue 

of turnover of zero rated supply of goods in the formula. I find force in the appellant's 

contention. In this regard' I refer to para 4 of above Circular providing clarification as under : 

4. The manner of calculation of Adjusted Total Turnover under sub-rule ( 4) of Rule 89 of CGST 
' . 

Rules, 2017. 

O 
4.1 Doubts have been raised as to whether the restriction on turnover of zero-rated supply of 

goods to 1.5 times the value of like goods domestically supplied by the same or, similarly placed, 

supplier, as declared by the supplier, imposed by amendment in definition of the "Turnover of 
. I 

zero-rated supply of goods" vide Notification No. 16/2020-Central Tax dated 23.03.2020, would 

also apply for computation of "Adjusted Total Turnover" in the formula given under Rule 89 (4) 

of CGST Rules, 2017 for calculation of admissible refund amount 

4.2 Sub-rule (4) of Rule 89 prescribes the formula for computing the refund of unutilised ITC 

payable on account of zero-rated supplies made without payment of tax.·The formula prescribed 

under Rule 89 (4) is reproduced below, as under: 

"Refund Amount = (Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods + Turnover of zero-rated supply of 
services) x Net ITC +Adjusted Total Turnover" 

4. 3 Adjusted Total Turnover has been defined in clause (E) of sub-rule ( 4) of Rule 89 as under 

"Adjusted Total Turnover" means the sum total of the value of (a) the turnover in a State or a 

Union territory, as defined under clause (112) of section 2, excluding the turnover of services; 

and (b) the turnover of zero-rated supply of services determined in terms of clause (DJ above and 

non-zero-rated supply of services, excluding- (i) the value of exempt supplies other than zero­ 

rated supplies; and (ii) the turnover of supplies in respect of which refund is claimed under sub­ 

rule (4A) or sub-rule (4B) or both, if any, during the relevant period.' 

4. 4 "Turnover in state or turnover in Union territory" as· referred to in the definition of 

"Adjusted Total Turnover" in Rule 89·(4) has been defined under sub-section (I 12) of Section 2 

of CGST Act 2017, as: "Turnover in State or turnover in Union territory" means the 

value of all taxable supplies (excluding the value of inward supplies on which tax is p,, ,. 
' 

person on reverse charge basis) and exempt supplies made within a State or Union. jitor 
taxable person, exports of goods or services or both and inter State supplies of goo 

6 



prtepsheggeg@pug3 

! .3° °. 

GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2676/2021 

or both made from the State or Union territory by the said taxable person but excludes central 

tax, State tax, Union territory tax, integrated tax and cess" 

4.5 From the examination of the above provisions, it is noticed that "Adjusted Total Turnover" 

includes "Turnover in a State or Union Territory", as defined in Section 2(112) ofCGST Act. As 
per Section 2 (112), "Turnover in a State or Union Territory" includes turnover/ value of export/ 

zero-rated supplies of goods. The definition of "Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods" has 
I 

been amended vide Notification No. 1 6/2020-Central Tax dated 23.03.2020, as detailed above. In 

view of the above, it can be stated that the same value of zero-rated/ export supply of goods, as 

calculated as per amended definition of "Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods", need to be 

taken into consideration while calculating "turnover in a state or a union territory", and 
' accordingly, in "adjusted total turnover" for the purpose of sub-rule (4) of Rule 89. Thus, the 

restriction of 150% of the value of like goods domestically supplied, as applied in "turnover of 

zero-rated supply of goods", would also apply to the value of "Adjusted Total Turnover" in Rule 

89 (4) of the CGST Rules, 2017. 

: 

4. 6 Accordingly, it is clarified that for the purpose of Rule 89(4), the value of export/ zero rated 

supply of goods to be included while calculating "adjusted total turnover" will be same as being 

determined as per the 'amended definition of "Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods" in the 

said sub-rule. 

9. I find that as per definition of adjusted total turnover, defined in clause (E) of sub-rule ( 4) 

of Rule 89, the adjusted total turnover includes value of all outward supplies of goods and 

services ma,de during the relevant period including zero rated (export) supply of goods but 

exclude value of inward supplies which are liable to reverse charge. Thus, in the formula 

prescribed under Rule 89 ( 4) of CGST Rules the value of zero rated turnover of goods comes at 

numerator as well as in total adjusted turnover at denominator. As per clarification issued vide 

Circular No.147/03/2021, the value taken for turnover of zero rated supply of goods taken at 

numerator as per clause ( C ) of Rule 89 ( 4) need to be taken as value of zero rated supply of 
'; 

0 

0 

goods in adjusted total turnover in the formula. In other words, turnover value of zero rated 

supply of goods at nuinerator and turnover value of zero rated supply in total adjusted total 
' 

turnover at denominator will be same. 

10. In the subject case, the appellant has filed refund claim taking into account turnover of 

zero rated supply at Rs.2,52,56,964/- being invoice value(transaction value) of export goods ; 

adjusted turnover at Rs. 2,52,60,749/- and Net ITC at Rs.21,35,797/-. The value taken by the 

appellant towards adjusted total turnover was not disputed by the adjudicating authority: On 
J 

scrutiny of GSTR3B return for the month of July 2021 I find that the appellant has made outward 
~ . . 

supplies (other than zero rated) of Rs.3785/- ; zero rated outward supply valued at 

Rs.2,52,56,964/- and inward supplies (liable to reverse charge) of Rs.8,51,707/-. Ho 
, . 

adjudicating authority has considered turnover value of zero rated supply at Rs. 

being FOB value of export goods but considered adjusted total turnover as per va : · 
Pro 
I a , 

7 • 



GAP PL/ ADC/GSTP /2676/2021 

GSTR3B returns ie Rs.2,52,60,749/- (Rs.2,52,56~964/- + Rs.3,785/-). Apparently, the 

adjudicating authority'. has considered FOB value of export goods for arriving turnover of zero 

rated supply of goods but considered the invoice value of zero rated supply of goods for arriving 

total adjusted turnover. This has resulted in adopting two different values as turnover of zero 

rated supply of goods which I find is not in consonance with the clarification issued vide above 

Circular. Therefore, as per above Circular in this case the FOB value of export goods taken for 

turnover of zero rated supply of goods need to be taken for turnover of zero rated supply of 

goods for arriving total adjusted turnover in the formula and not the value shown in GSTR.B 
returns. 

r . ,, 

11. I further find that the adjudicating authority has consideted net ITC at Rs.14,28,102/- as 

against Net ITC of Rs.21,35,797/- taken by the appellant. The reason adopted by the adjudicating 

authority is that the as per Rule 89, ITC for the relevant period ie. for the month of July 2071 

only need to be considered for arriving Net ITC. On scrutiny of Annexure B filed with the claim 

I find that the appellant has availed ITC on invoices issued during the period prior to July 2021 

but the adjudicating authority has considered ITC availed under invoice issued during July 2021. 

In this regard I refer to definition of Net ITC and relevant period given under Rule 89 ( 4) as 
under: 

Rule 89 (4) (BJ of CGST Rules, 2017 as amended 

(a) "Net ITC" shall mean input tax credit availed on inputs during the relevant period other than 

the input tax credit availed for which refund is claimed under sub-rules (4A) or (4B) or both 

(F) "Relevant period" means the period/or which the claim has been filed. 

12. Concurrent reading of meaning assigned to Net ITC and relevant period leads to the 

expression that ITC means input tax credit availed on inputs during the period for which claim 

has been filed other than the input tax credit availed for which refund is claimed under sub-rules 

(4A) or (4B) or both. Thus, use of word 'availed' indicate that total credit taken on inputs during 
4 

the claim period is to be taken under head ITC for determination of refund ain0tint for that . . . 

period. In other words the meaning of net ITC and relevant date allows all eligible input credit 

taken during the claim period irrespective of date and period of invoices for arriving Net ITC and 

for determining refund amount. Therefore so long as the credit is taken validly during the claim 
' ' 

period in accordance with provisions of GST Law and found admissible it should be taken into 
; 

account for determining refund for the claim period. 

,I 

13. In this regard, I refer to Board vide Circular No. 125/44/2019- GST Dated the 18th 

November, 2019 wherein it was clarified as under: 
I 

61. Presently, ITC is reflected in the electronic credit ledger on the basis of the amo~. -o-0f':r/l(!lrcst s ki,,g, _ • $a 
ITC availed on self-declaration basis in FORM GSTR-3B for a particular tax period.It may. \­ 

~ 

- "t ,.,;; ,>Y "' <tl 

happen that the goods purchased against a particular tax invoice issued in a pa,~tic .t{tno@ii } ] 
E = cs • @ {o.g say August 2018, may be declared in the FORM GSTR-3B filed.for a subsequent onth,, « ® 

8 



GA PPL/ ADC/GSTP /2676/2021 

September 2018. This is inevitable in cases where the supplier raises an invoice, say in August, 

2018, and the goods reach the recipient's premises in September, 2018. Since GST law mandates 

that ITC can be availed only after the goods have been received, the recipient can only avail the . / 

ITC on such goods in the FORM GSTR-3B filed for the month of September, 2018. However, it 

has been reported that tax authorities are excluding such invoices from the calculation of refund 

of unutilized ITC filed for the month of September, 2018. In this regard, it is clarified that "Net 

ITC" as defined in rule 89(4) of the CGST Rules means input tax credit availed on inputs and 

input services during the relevant period. Relevant period means the period for which the refund 

claim has been.filed. Input tax credit can be said to have been "availed" when it is entered into 

the electronic credit ledger of the registered person. Under the current dispensation, this 

happens when the said taxable person files his/her monthly return in FORM GSTR-3B. Further, 

section 16(4) of the CGST Act stipulates that ITC may be claimed on or before the due date of 

filing of the return for the month of September following the financial year to which the invoice 

pertains or the date of filing of annual return, whichever is earlier. Therefore, the input tax 

credit of invoices issued in August, 2019, "availed" in September, 2019 cannot be excluded from 

the calculation of the refund amount for the month of September, 2019. 

14. The above clarification mandate the View that ITC availed during claim period on the 

strength of invoices issued during the past period cannot be excluded for calculation of refund 

amount for the claim period and should also be considered for determining refund amount. In the 

subject case, there is no dispute regar·ding admissibility of ITC availed during the claim period or 

ITC availed in question'. are not reflected in the GSTR 2A of the appellant and only dispute is that 

the credit taken during claim period include invoices issued during the prior period during which 

the appellant has not claimed refund. In this regard I find that as per meaning assigned to Net 

ITC and relevant date and also on the basis of clarification issued by Board vide circular 

mentioned above there is no restriction under GST Law for availing ITC in a month on the 

strength of invoices issued during past period. I further notice that the appellant has also taken 

the plea that ITC of tax paid under RCM of July 2021 was also not considered. In this regard I 

find that there is also no restriction in availing ITC of tax paid under RCM in the definition of 

Net ITC. Therefore, I do not find any justification in excluding ITC of Rs.7,07,695/- on the 

reasoning given in the impugned order 

0 

e 

15. Accordingly, in this case the turnover value of zero rated supply of goods taken as FOB 
7 

value of export goods 11.eed to be taken in adjusted total turnover also and ITC of Rs.7,07,695/- 
'? 

availed on invoices issued during the prior period and on RCM payment need to be taken into 

account for determining the admissible refund. Accordingly, in this case the admissible refund as 

per formula comes to Rs.21,35,455/- as under: 

Rs.2,36, 18,215/-/- (Turnover value of zero rated supply of goods as per FOB value 
I 

goods) x Rs.21,35,797 /- (Net ITC) / Rs.2,36,21,999/- (23618215 + 3784) = Rs.21,: 
(Admissible as per balance in electronic credit ledger Rs.21,25,318/-. 

9 



GAP PL/ ADC/GSTP /2676/2021 

16. Regarding plea raised for non grant of personal hearing I find that personal hearing was 

fixed on dated 11-10-2020. However, it is not brought on record by the appellant as to whetl1er 

they sought adjournment or otherwise. However, from the impugned order I find that 

adjudicating authority has passed the impugned order referring to reply dated 11-10-2021 filed 

by the appellant only. As per proviso to Rule 92 (3) of CGST Rules, 201 7 no refund claim can be 

rejected without providing opportun ity of personal hearing. In the subject case no personal 
' ' 

hearing was conducted: and hence the impugned order passed by the adj'udicating authority is in 

violation of Rule 92 (3) of CGST Rules, 2017. 

O 

17. In view of fads of the case, submission made by the appellant and discussion made 

herein above, I hold that the adjudicating authority has correctly taken the turnover of zero rated 

supply goods based on FOB value of goods in accordance with Circular No. 125/44/2019-GST 

dated 18.11.2019. However, I hold that the adjudicating authority has wrongly taken the invoice 

value (transaction value) of turnover of zero rated supply of goods in total adjusted turnover of 

goods instead of considering the FOB value. Similarly ITC of Rs.7,07,695/- excluded from Net 

ITC is also on a wrong premise and wrong interpretation of Law. Accordingly I hold that the 
i 

adjudicating authority has wrongly arrived the admissible refund at Rs.13,35,242/- and thereby 
i 

rejected the refund claim amounting to Rs.7,90,076/-. Further claim amount was rejected 

without granting opportunity of personal hearing. Therefore, I hold that the impugned order 

passed by the adjudicating authority rejecting refund of Rs.7,90,076/- is not legal and proper and 
r 

deserve to be set aside.' Accordingly, I set aside the impugned order and allow the appeal filed by 

the appellant. 

arflet aaf art asf fit £ rfler a fr#era au?le a/la t ftut sraT ? 
18. The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms: 

~ 

Date: 

Attested 

(&y]­ 
,._ ,J' 11' ay<:l 

Additional Commissioner (Appeals) 

~ 
(Sankara Ram: B.P.) 
Superintend en , 

I 

Central Tax (Appeals), 
Ahmedabad 
ByRPAD 

To, 

M/s.U Square Lifescience Pvt.Ltd., 
A 1101-03, Solitaire Corporate Park, 
Beside Divya Bhaskar, 
SG Road, Ahmedabad 380 051 

l!ci i'7 
CEN"P 

'3. A2 
5 Se ±: 5al a ­ 

* ·o 

* 

10 



. ~ . 

Copy to: 

1) The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central tax, Ahmedabad Zone 
2) The Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise (Appeals), Ahmedabad 
3) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad South 
4) The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (Systems), Ahmedabad South 
5) The Asst./Deputy Commissioner, CGST, Division-VIII, Ahmedabad South 
6) Guard File 

7) PA file 

0 


